§ 226.5

- (1) Administer the Homeless Assistance Program and issue such supplemental guidance as is necessary.
- (2) Appoint an individual as Director, The Homeless Assistance Program, who shall be the Department of Defense program manager responsible for monitoring the Shelter for the Homeless program and answering all inquiries.
- (b) The Assistance Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) shall provide guidance on the use of Department of Defense funds to finance the items issued in support of the Shelter for the Homeless program.
- (c) The Secretaries of the Military Departments shall:
- (1) Implement the Shelter for the Homeless program.
- (2) Appoint a senior manager to monitor the Shelter for the Homeless program within that Department and to provide any assistance that may be required to the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Installations). Such official, after consultation with the Director, The Homeless Assistance Program ODASD(I), shall approve or disapprove all requests to establish a Shelter for the Homeless in accordance with 10 U.S.C. 2546 and this part.
- (3) Ensure that upon receipt of a formal request for assistance, as defined in §226.3(h) of this part, the Military Department concerned provides an appropriate response to the requester within 30 days.
- (4) Ensure that each Installation Commander is informed about the Shelter for the Homeless Program and the types of assistance that they may provide as authorized by 10 U.S.C. 2546 and this part.
- (d) Department of Defense Installation Commanders shall:
- (1) Acknowledge all requests for assistance.
- (2) Upon receipt of a request, initiate such action as is necessary to determine the availability of facilities at that installation for use as a shelter for the homeless.
- (3) Forward each request, through the chain of command, to the Service Senior Manager with a copy to the DASD(I). The Installation Commander's recommendation shall accompany each request.

§ 226.5 Effective date and implementation.

This part is effective October 30, 1987. Forward one copy of implementing documents to the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Installations) within 60 days.

PART 228—SECURITY PROTECTIVE FORCE

Sec.

228.1 Applicability.

- 228.2 Control of activities on protected property.
- 228.3 Restrictions on admission to protected property.
- 228.4 Control of vehicles on protected property.
- 228.5 Enforcement of parking regulations.
- 228.6 Security inspection.
- 228.7 Prohibition on weapons and explosives.
- 228.8 Prohibition on photographic or electronic recording or transmitting equipment.
- 228.9 Prohibition on narcotics and illegal substances.
- 228.10 Prohibition on alcohol.
- 228.11 Restrictions on the taking of photographs.
- 228.12 Physical protection of facilities.
- 228.13 Disturbances on protected property.
- 228.14 Prohibition on gambling.
- 228.15 Restriction regarding animals.
- 228.16 Soliciting, vending, and debt collection
- 228.17 Distribution of unauthorized materials.
- 228.18 Penalties and the effect on other laws.

AUTHORITY: 40 U.S.C. 318-318c.

SOURCE: 59 FR 5948, Feb. 9, 1994, unless otherwise noted.

§ 228.1 Applicability.

This part applies to all property under the charge and control of the Director, NSA, and to all persons entering in or on such property (hereinafter referred to as "protected property"). Employees of the NSA and any other persons entering upon protected property shall be subject to these regulations.

§ 228.2 Control of activities on protected property.

Persons in and on protected property shall at all times comply with official signs of a prohibitory, regulatory, or